# LEOMINSTER AND WIGMORE RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL

### NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

The Leominster and Wigmore Rural District Council (Leintwardine No. 1) Diversion of Public Footpath Order, 1969.

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order made on 29th day of August 1969, is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation, or to be confirmed as an unopposed Order by the Leominster and Wigmore Rural District Council.

Rural District Council. The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert the public right of way running from the north-east corner of O.S. No. 858, Leintwardine, to carriage road, Rosemary Lane, Leintwardine, to a line running from the south-west corner of O.S. No. 939, Leintwardine, to carriage road, Rosemary Lane, Leintwardine, by following the hedgerow at southern boundary of O.S. 818 Leint-wardine. wardine.

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the office of the undersigned during normal office hours.

charge at the office of the undersigned during normal office hours. Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Leominster and Wigmore District Council, 11 Corn Square, Leo-minster, not later than 6th day of October 1969, and should state the grounds on which it is made. If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Leominster and Wigmore Rural District Council may instead of sub-mitting the Order to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation, themselves con-firm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Minister any representations or objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order. If you wish to be notified if the Order is con-firmed, and to have a copy of the Order as con-firmed, you should write to the undersigned, giving your name, and the address to which those documents may be sent.

may be sent.

Dáted the 29th day of August 1969.

G. A. Robson, Clerk of the Council.

11 Corn Square, Leominster.

(719)

## LEOMINSTER AND WIGMORE RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

HIGHWAYS ACT. 1959

The Leominster and Wigmore Rural District Council (Shobdon Airfield) Diversion of Public Footpath Order, 1969.

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order made on 29th day of August 1969, is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation, or to be confirmed as an unopposed Order by the Leominster and Wigmore Rural District Council.

Rural District Council. The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modification, will be to divert the public right of way running from O.S. No. 343 Shobdon in a northerly direction to and across the runway at Shobdon Airfield, and thence to O.S. No. 327 and O.S. No. 332 to a line running from O.S. No. 343 but following the perimeter track of the Airfield to rejoin original bridleway at O.S. 332 Shobdon. A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at the office of the undersigned during normal office hours.

office hours.

Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent in writing to the Leominster and Wigmore Rural District Council, 11 Corn Square, Leominster, not later than 6th day of October 1969, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Leominster and Wigmore Rural District Council may instead of Local Government for confirmation, themselves con-firm the Order as an unopposed Order. If the Order is submitted to the Minister any representations or objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order. If you wish to be notified if the Order is con-firmed, and to have a copy of the Order as con-firmed, you should write to the undersigned, giving your name, and the address to which those docu-ments may be sent.

Dated the 29th day of August 1969.

G. A. Robson, Clerk of the Council.

11 Corn Square,	
Leominster.	(720)

### ROCHFORD RURAL DISTRICT COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

he Rural District Council of Rochford Public Path No. 24 (Rochford and Stambridge) Diversion Order, 1969. The

Notice is hereby given that the above-named Order, made on 8th August 1969, is about to be submitted to the Minister of Housing and Local Government

to the Minister of Housing and Local Government for confirmation, or to be confirmed as an unopposed order by the Rochford Rural District Council. The effect of the Order, if confirmed without modi-fications, will be to divert the public right of way running from a point in Russell Grove, Rochford, 27 yards or thereabouts north of Coombes Grove pro-ceeding in a north-easterly direction for 324 yards or thereabouts to its junction with Little Stambridge Hall Lane, Stambridge at a point 273 yards or there-abouts north of Stambridge Road to a line running from the same commencing point proceeding in an easterly direction for 273 yards or thereabouts to its junction with Little Stambridge Hall Lane, Stam-bridge, at a point 130 yards or thereabouts north of Stambridge Road. A copy of the Order and the map contained in

A copy of the Order and the map contained in it has been deposited and may be inspected free of charge at Council Offices, Rochford, Essex, between 8.30 a.m. and 1 p.m. and between 2 p.m. and 5 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays.

If you wish to have sent to you in due course a notice to the effect that the Order has been con-firmed, and a copy of the order as confirmed, you should write to the undersigned giving your name and the address to which those documents may be sent.

Compensation for depreciation or damage in consequence of the coming into operation of the Order is payable in accordance with section 113(2) of the 1959 Act, to which reference should be made. Any representation or objection with respect to the Order may be sent to the undersigned before 3rd October 1960 and should extet the grounde on which

October 1969, and should state the grounds on which

October 1969, and should state the grounds on which it is made. If no representations or objections are duly made, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Rochford Rural District Council may instead of submitting the Order to the Minister of Housing and Local Government, themselves confirm the Order. If the Order is submitted to the Minister any representa-tions and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be transmitted with the Order. Order.

Dated 4th September 1969.

G. A. Knowles, Clerk of the Rochford Rural District Council.

#### Council Offices, Rochford, Essex.

SHEFFIELD COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

(294)

NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

City of Sheffield (Ecclesall) Extinguishment Order, 1966

Notice is hereby given that on the 15th day of August 1969, the Minister of Housing and Local Government confirmed with modifications the above Order.

Its effect is to extinguish part of a public right of way in Ecclesall Woods being a part having an average width of 12 feet and commencing at a point 290 yards or thereabouts south-west of Abbey Lane (point A on map) and extending for a distance of 660 yards or thereabouts in a general south-westerly direction (point B on map).

For any late Notices see Contents list on first page